
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 11th February, 2021 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Virtual Meetings  - Virtual meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Taggart (Chair) 

Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mintoff 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help 
and services to children and their
[...]
s of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20 (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Children 
Partnership providing the Panel with an update on the work of the Partnership during 
2019/20. 
 

8   SERVICE VISION AND STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT (Pages 45 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, recommending that the 
Panel note the progress and comment on the revised service vision and the 
developing Children and Young People’s City Strategy. 



 

 
9   CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 69 - 98) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, recommending that the 

Panel note progress against the revised Children and Learning Improvement Plan. 
 

10   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 99 - 122) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Learning Services since November 2020. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 123 - 132) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to monitor 
and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 3 February 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  
 



 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Chaloner, Guthrie, Laurent 
and Mintoff 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Taggart 
  
  

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Taggart were noted.  Councillor Mitchell in the Chair.  
 
 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 August 2020 and 1 October 
2020, be approved, and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

24. SERIOUS CASE REVIEW - CLARE  

The Panel received the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership which provided the Learning Report, the 
recommendations, and the progress to date. 
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; 
Julian Watkins, Interim Head of Service - Safeguarding, Children and Families, 
Southampton City Council; Superintendent  Kelly Whiting, Southampton District 
Commander, Hampshire Constabulary; Katherine Elsmore, Head of Safeguarding, NHS 
Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; Derek Benson, Independent Chair of 
Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership: and Doctor Michael Roe, Dedicated 
Doctor for Safeguarding Children, Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership 
were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Recommendation 1 – MASH was judged by Ofsted to be a stable front door.  
Thresholds in the main were being applied appropriately.  Hampshire 
Constabulary had delivered training that promoted listening to the voice of the 
child and telling their story not just ticking boxes on a referral form. 

 Recommendation 3 – Research had been done on Domestic Violence from a 
Victims perspective.  A programme of training had commenced that would help 
improve on how social workers challenge and investigate what is presented.  
The Covid pandemic presented challenges regarding listening to the voice of the 
child as services had to use technology to contact families and it was often 
parents that controlled that technology.  Staff capacity to be professionally 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 12 - 
 

curious was limited when caseloads were high. Since the learning report 
Assistant Team Managers had been put into assessment teams so that regular 
case management and supervision could be carried out and a policy of providing 
all staff with a minimum of 5 days Continued Professional Development training 
per year had been introduced. 

 Recommendation 4 – Solent NHS trust had completed an internal audit and work 
had been done to improve the pathways for children after a health assessment 
and to make sure that the services available were the right services.  Capacity in 
the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service was a major issue, demand 
for this service had been growing for several years and more so recently due to 
the pandemic. 

 
 
 

25. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning) which provided an update on progress against the revised Children and 
Learning Improvement Plan. 
 
Councillor Barnes Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; and 
Julian Watkins, Interim Head of Service - Safeguarding, Children and Families, 
Southampton City Council were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The Improvement Board had a wide range of external partners including head 
teachers, police, health and representation from the staff feedback group which 
provided strong support and challenge. 

 The plan was built around the values of putting the child at the centre of 
everything and the vision for leadership and training was based on the 
restorative justice model where work was done with children not just done to 
them.  Managers needed confidence in risk assessments and case 
management.  Social workers needed capacity and reduced caseloads.  
Manageable caseloads and investment in growing our own Newly Qualified 
Social Workers would help to reduce staff turnover. 

 The engagement of 17-18-year olds in education, training and employment had 
been affected by Covid and unemployment for people aged 16-24 had been 
predicted to increase.  The employment opportunities resource was not 
substantial enough to meet the needs of young people who were not academic. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That the Improvement Plan would be presented at next meeting of the Panel on 
11 February 2021 and that the following information would be included: 

a. The presentation of data on social work staff turnover would detail the 
number of permanent staff, agency staff and vacancies.   

b. The presentation of data on social work staff turnover within specific 
social work teams 

Page 2



 

- 13 - 
 

c. The presentation of performance information that identified the changes of 
social worker for children in Southampton (how many social workers a 
child has had). 

(ii) That the Panel would be consulted on the developing vision for children and 
young people in Southampton and the draft Children and Young People Strategy 
at the next meeting of the Panel on the 11 February 2021. 

 
 
 

26. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
provided an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since July 
2020. 
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; and 
Julian Watkins, Interim Head of Service - Safeguarding, Children and Families, 
Southampton City Council; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The presentation of the Improvement Plan and performance data had improved 

 The increase in demand for safeguarding services had been in part due to an 
increase in safeguarding referrals nationally as a result of the long-term impact 
of Covid.  The economic effects of the Brexit on the port as well as the impact of 
lockdown on the hospitality industry would have a particular impact on 
Southampton.  An analyst would be placed in the Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) so that an understanding of why numbers were increasing could be 
obtained. 

 The Panel continued to be concerned about the Social Work vacancies in the 
service. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That analysis of the increased number of referrals into the safeguarding service 
would be circulated to the Panel. 

(ii) That the findings from the audit of re-referrals into the safeguarding system 
would be considered as part of the Children’s Services Performance item at the 
next meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided to the Panel. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 14 - 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE SOUTHAMPTON 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Independent Chair   Title Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership 

 Name:  Derek Benson  Tel:  

 E-mail: Derek.Benson@hants.gov.uk 

Author: Title Southampton Safeguarding Partnership Manager  

 Name:  Debbie Key  Tel: 023 8083 2468 

 E-mail: Deborah.key@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Report provides the Panel with an update on the work of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) during 2019/20. The Annual Report is a 
requirement of the statutory guidance “Working Together to Safeguard Children” 2018. 

The SSCP Annual Report was published on 3rd December 2020 and is attached as 
Appendix 1. The Panel are recommended to consider the SSCP Annual Report and 
present any questions on the content.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel receive the SSCP Annual Report to inform the work of the 
Panel. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the information contained in the report is used to support the work 
of the scrutiny function. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The SSCP 2019/20 Annual report, attached as Appendix 1, was published on 
3rd December 2020.  The Independent Chair of the Partnership will be in 
attendance at the meeting to answer questions from the Panel relating to the 
contents of the report and the SSCP. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 
of the Local Government Act 2000.  

Other Legal Implications:  

7. The Annual Report is a requirement of the statutory guidance “Working 
Together to Safeguard Children” 2018. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. Consideration of the 2019/20 SSCP Annual Report will help to target the work 
of the Scrutiny Panel to ensure that focus is directed at improving outcomes 
for children and young people in Southampton. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

 
[...]
p with HIPs colleagues, designated 
safeguarding professionals and workforce 
development colleagues to ensure practice 
messages are shared and understood by 
practitioners. This can include a range of 
communication, briefing and practice tools 
including, training, briefings, webinars, all of 
which are dependent on capacity.  

Ongoing – SSCP team  

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SERVICE VISION AND STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 80 834 899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Quality Assurance Unit Manager (Principal Social 
Worker) 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 80 834 102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the December 2020 meeting the Panel were briefly informed about the developing 
vision for children and young people in Southampton and an accompanying Children 
and Young People’s City Strategy.  At the request of the Panel this report, and 
accompanying appendices, provides details on the progress made so far, the agreed 
milestones and invites the Panel to comment on the revised service vision and 
developments. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Panel note the progress and comment on the revised 
service vision and the developing Children and Young People’s City 
Strategy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is imperative that the service develops an ambitious vision for children and 
young people in Southampton which mobilises all council services and partner 
agencies to improve outcomes for all children in the City.  As the Scrutiny Panel 
with responsibility for overseeing outcomes for children and young people in 
Southampton it is important that the Panel has th
[...]
rtnership priorities. Further graphics and photographs will be added once 
the text is confirmed. In addition, several partners have provided quotes for the 
partnership document. 

10.  The Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the revised service vision and 
strategic development. Panel members will also be included in the consultation 
activity, which can include an invitation to the strategic workshop on 9th March 
2021. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

11. None at this stage 

Property/Other 

12. None at this stage 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. S.111 Local Government Act 1972 

Other Legal Implications:  

14. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

15. To manage the risk of not delivering against agreed timescales a project group, 
chaired by the Executive Director is coordinating the activity; supported by the 
Project, Policy and Performance Team. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

16. The developing vision, strategy and related workstreams are important 
contributors to achieving the outcomes desired for children in Southampton.  The 
Corporate Plan 2020 sets out the following regarding the wellbeing of children in 
the city: 

Page 47



“Working with partners to deliver the ambitions set out in the five-year Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, this area looks at wellbeing across the city, with a focus on 
adults and children’s social care, education and public health. We work closely 
with partners to help safeguard vulnerable people across the city. We are focused 
on delivering strong customer experience across the Adults and Children & 
Families services. We want Southampton to be a city that is recognised for its 
proactive approach to preventing problems and intervening early, as well being a 
‘Child Friendly City’ where children and young people have great opportunities 
and an aspiration to achieve. We want our residents to have the information and 
support they need to lead safe, active
[...]
 Compliance

Our Behaviours:

Confident Accountable Inquisitive Respectful Working as  
a team

Page 60



The Southampton 5 – What we should see on every child’s file:
1.	 An up-to-date assessment written in a language that either the child or the family  

	 can under stand.

2.	 An outcome-based plan written with the child/family.

3.	 A chronology, which analyses the impact of previous events for the child

4.	 A clear record of the last visit and meaningful work undertaken

1.	 A clear supervision that focusses on the plan and the needs of the child.

5. Our Vision and Principles

 

Our Principles
These are the principles that are integral to our work and which guide our approach to working with 
children, young people and their families.  

• 	Putting the child at the centre of all our decision making

• 	Promote a relationship-based approach with children, young people, families and partners

• 	Work as early as possible with children, young people, families and partners before issues escalate

• 	Work alongside whole families and communities, listening and building on their strengths –  
	doing it with them and not to them 

• 	Promote a culture of strong support and challenge

Our Vision

“We want all children and young people in Southampton  
to get a good start in life, live safely, be healthy and happy  
and go on to have successful opportunities in adulthood”. 

Page 61



Relationship-based
Developing strong relationships between 
practitioners and families to make change

Evidence-based
Using evidence based interventions to  
support change

Strengths-based
Doing more of what works and less of what 
doesn’t, building on strengths

Self-reflective
Thinking about our own beliefs and values and 
how they influence our work

Confidently holding risk
Whilst working with families to minimise risk 
through change

Supervision
Using supervision to generate ideas about how 
to make change

What this means in practice…

Restorative practice
Our overarching fra
[...]
step up to 
leadership and management roles. To support 
this, we offer:

•	Training in reflective supervision and coaching 
skills, essential components for supporting and 
developing staff

•	Comprehensive suite of management training 
available to all City council managers

•	Opportunities to apply for the Firstline 
management training. 

Governance 

The Learning and Development Board will be 
chaired by the Quality Assurance Unit Manager 
and will oversee all learning and development 
activity, including introduction and implementation 
of the Practice Framework. The Learning and 
Development Board will be a decision-making 
board, agreeing development activity to be 
undertaken, prioritisation and whether these can 
be offered in-house, using internal resources or 
whether commissioning is required. 

The Learning and Development Board activity 
will be informed by our staff reference group 
‘Better Together’ and our learning loops 
meeting; a group devised to collate and 
understand the learning and development 
opportunities identified from audits, 
performance data, practice week(s) and other 
quality assurance activity.

Page 68



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN  

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 80 834 899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Quality Assurance Unit Manager (Principal Social 
Worker) 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 80 834 102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To brief the Panel on progress against the revised Children and Learning Improvement 
Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That progress be noted and scrutinised 

 (ii) That there is a further update to Scrutiny Panel in March 2021 

REASONS FOR 
[...]
rk Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Page 123

Agenda Item 11



Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
[...]
150

200

250

300

Police PPN1 Contacts & Converion Rates
Contacts MASH Referral %  Conversion to MASH Referral

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Safeguarding Annual Report 2019-20.pdf

	8 Service Vision and Strategy Development
	Appendix 1 - Draft Destination Document.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Draft Partnership Document.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Draft Practice Framework.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Draft Workforce Academy Document.pdf

	9 Children and Learning Service Improvement Plan
	Appendix 1 - Performance Report to Improvement Board.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Rolling Turnover.docx

	10 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Children and Learning Dataset Dec 2020.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - Increase in referrals September to December.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 15 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair) (except for items 29 and 30), Mitchell (Vice-
Chair), Chaloner (except for items 28 and 29), Guthrie, Laurent (except 
for items 28 and 29) and Mintoff (except for items 32,33 and 34) 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie 
 

  
 

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie were noted.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR MITCHELL IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

30. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20  

 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership that provided the Panel with an update on the work 
of the Partnership during 2019/20. 
 
Derek Benson, Independent Chair of Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership; 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; Phil 
Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; and, 
Julian Watkins, Head of Service: Safeguarding, Southampton City Council were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the safeguarding partnership in 
Southampton is strong and robust and working well.  Attendance at partnership 
meetings has been good and all agencies have remained focused on children’s 
safeguarding throughout the pandemic.  Over the last year the partnership has seen 
that some children have become more resilient, but there has also been in increase in 
cases of neglect, domestic violence and incidents of young people requiring support for 
their mental health. 
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

 
COUNCILLOR TAGGART IN THE CHAIR 

 
 

31. SERVICE VISION AND STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning 
which recommended that the Panel noted the progress and commented on the revised 
service vision and the developing Children and Young People’s City Strategy. 
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance;  and Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The strategy had strong vision and clear values. 

 That there would be meaningful consultation on the strategy with staff and 
stakeholders. 

 That a new partnership board, with representation from a range of partners 
would be established to give stakeholders the opportunity to engage in decisions 
about service delivery. 

 That plans for locality-based working required further development. 

 The Practice Framework clearly identified five essential details that would be in 
every child’s file. 

 That the implementation of five protected Continuing Professional Development 
days for all staff would be monitored. 

 That Foster Carers are a key section of our workforce and should be included in 
the Workforce Academy. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That at a future meeting of the Panel, analysis would be presented that identified 
how many children’s files, from a sample of cases, include the ‘Southampton 5’- 
things we should see on every child’s file as identified in the Practice 
Framework. 

(ii) That the Executive Director would consider how training for foster carers would 
be included in the development of the Workforce Academy. 

(iii) That members of the Scrutiny Panel were invited to the 9 March 2021 workshop 
/ seminar on becoming a Child Friendly City. 

 
 
 

32. CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning 
which provided an update on progress against the revised Children and Learning 
Improvement Plan. 
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member in attendance; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; Phil 
Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; and, 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

Julian Watkins, Head of Service: Safeguarding, Southampton City Council were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The well-being of Social Workers was promoted within teams and individual 
support had been provided as required, which included a free counselling 
service for staff. 

 A national directive for all authorities to take on their fair share of children who 
are Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers has increased the number of Looked After 
Children who were Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers in Southampton. 

 Analysis of referrals identified that cases had been closed too early as a family’s 
problems came back shortly after the case had been closed, thereby requiring 
another referral. 

 That increased use of Early Help services as a part of a step down offer would 
reduce the number of re-referrals.  It had also been identified that more referrals 
could have been appropriately allocated to Early Help services instead of 
assessment or child protection teams. 

 Additional staff who had been employed temporarily to meet the increase in 
demand last year have been added to the establishment and will be moved to 
permanent contracts. 

 Investment had been made into establishing a Workforce Academy. 
 
 
RESOLVED 

(iv) That the Executive Director reflected on the language used in the report when referring 
to service areas, practice and outcomes that required improvement. 

 
 

33. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since November 2020. 
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton 
City Council; Phil Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton 
City Council; and, Julian Watkins, Head of Service: Safeguarding, Southampton City 
Council were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 There had been high demand pressures for teams that supported Looked After 
Children. 

 A Principle Social Worker had been appointed to engage the workforce in 
practice development, to share and promote best practice and to develop and 
maintain relationships with Social Workers from other authorities in the region. 

 
 

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 
 

 


